3129021061

Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (Rev. 10/02) TRADEMARKS ONLY  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office				
Tab settungs ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼ ▼	<b>* * * *</b>			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof			
1 Name of conveying party(ies)  Wells Fargo Bank, N A  Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State  Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Assignment  Merger  Security Agreement  Change of Name	2 Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Advanstar Communications, Inc. Internal Address:			
Other Release of Security Interest	if assignee is not domicifed in the United States, a domestic			
Execution Date: 3/11/04	representative designation is attached: Yes V No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes V No			
4 Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,125,500 2,269,003, 1,718,000			
Additional number(s) att 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6 Total number of applications and			
concerning document should be mailed  Name Deborah Wing	registrations involved:			
Internal Address: KMZ Rosenman	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)			
Suite 1600	Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 525 West Monroe Street	8. Deposit account number 50-1214			
City: Chicago State: "- Z <sub>IP</sub> :60661				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Signature.  Deborah A. Wing  Name of Person Signing  Total Outside of the street including control.	March 15, 2004 Date			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sneet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

# PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This PARTIAL RELEASE, dated as of March [11], 2004, is made by Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (f/k/a Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A.), as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") pursuant to an Indenture, dated as of August 18, 2003 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Indenture"), made by and among Advanstar Communications Inc., a New York corporation (the "Company"), and Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (f/k/a Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A.), as trustee (the "Trustee") for the benefit of the noteholders identified therein.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Indenture the Company granted security interests pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 18, 2003 (the "<u>Trademark Agreement</u>"), between the Company and the Collateral Agent, submitted for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 16, 2003.

WHEREAS, the Company has requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest in certain Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Agreement) identified on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Released Collateral").

NOW THEREFORE, the Collateral Agent hereby **RELEASES**, without any representation and warranty, all of its security interest in the Released Collateral listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The Collateral Agent agrees, at the Company's expense, to cooperate with the Company and its subsidiaries and to provide the Company and its subsidiaries with the information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of the Collateral Agent's security interest in the Released Collateral.

17202895

03-12-2004 10:57am From-ADVANSTAR INC

50

617-267-6900

T-256 P.005/006 F-252

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Colleged Agent has executed this Partial Release as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARCO HANK, N.A. (Wk/a Wells Fergo Bank Minnesota, N.A.)

Title:

**ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT** 

LYMEROS

gecaived d3-13-04 cs:58b0

From-617 484 6426

To-W New York

Page old

PAGE 5/6 \* RCVD AT 3/12/2004 9:59:35 AM [Central Standard Time] \* SVR:CHI-US-FAX-01/6 \* DNIS:4778 \* CSID:617 267 6900 \* DURATION (mm-ss):01-32

### SCHEDULE A Released Collateral

See attached.

#### Schedule A

## Trademark Registrations - Art

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
ART BUSINESS NEWS	2125500	December 30, 1997
ARTEXPO NEW YORK	2269003	August 10, 1999
ARTEXPO PREVIEW	1718000	September 22, 1992



525 West Montoe Street, Sunu 1800 Chicago, IL 60661-3693 312-902 5200 othicu 312-902 1061 fax

# Facsimile

To	Company	Fax Number	Phone Number	
1. PTAS Fax System/ Assignment Division	United States Patent Trademark Office	703-306-5995		
Date	Client/Mat	ter Number		
March 15, 2004				
From	Attorney Number			
Deborah A. Wing	32878			
Phone	Fax			
312.577.8408	312.577.8994			
If	Total number of pages, incluyou do not receive all of the pages	uding cover letter: , please call: 312.902.5209		
		•		

Comments

		n	A-1
FOL	Messenger	Department	use Univ

Your fax has been sent. Attached is your original.

Date Time

Signature

#### Important

This facsimile transmission contains information intended for the exclusive use of the individual or antity to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is proprietary, privileged, confidential and/or exampt from disclosure under applicable law

If you are not the intended recipient (or an employee or agent responsible for delivering this facsimile transmission to the intended recipient), you are hereby notified that any copying, disclosure or distribution of this information may be subject to legal restriction or sanction. Please notify the sender by telephone to arrange for the return or destruction of the information and all copies.

Chicago

New York

Los Angeles

Washington, DC

Charlone

Palo Atto

Newark

www.kmzr.com

A Law Partnership including Professional Corporations

3-15-04 03:01pm From-KMZ 3129021061 T-687 P.02/07 F-088



525 West Montrod Street, Suita 1600 Chicago, Illinois 60661-3693 312 902 5200 office - 312 902 1061 fax

> 312 577 8408 312 577 8994 (FAX) deborah wing @kmzr com

March 15, 2004

#### VIA FACSIMILE

PTAS Fax System Assignment Division of the USPTO Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, VA 22202-3513 Facsimile: 703-306-5995

Re: ART BUSINESS NEWS, Registration No. 2,125,500

ARTEXPO NEW YORK; Registration No. 2,269,003 ARTEXPO PREVIEW; Registration No. 1,718,003

Release of Security Interest from Well Fargo Bank, N.A. to Advanstar Communications, Inc.

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is a release of security interest for the above-referenced trademark registrations. The release is granted by Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. to Advanstar Communications, Inc.

Kindly inform us as soon as reel/frame numbers have been issued for the assignments. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

Deborah A. Wing Legal Assistant

DAW:clp:50176385

Enclosures

cc. Katherine A. Majewski, Esq.

RECORDED: 03/15/2004

Chicago New York Los Angeles Washington, DC Charlotte Palo Alto Newark www.kmzr.com

A Law Partnership including Professional Corporations